

No. 04-597

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITHERM FOOD SYSTEMS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SWIFT ECKRICH, INC.  
d/b/a CONAGRA REFRIGERATED FOODS,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

BURCK BAILEY  
*Counsel of Record*

GREG A. CASTRO

JAY P. WALTERS

FELLERS, SNIDER, BLANKENSHIP,

BAILEY & TIPPENS

100 North Broadway

Suite 1700

Oklahoma City, OK 73012-8820

(405) 232-0621

DENNIS D. BROWN

FELLERS, SNIDER, BLANKENSHIP,

BAILEY & TIPPENS

321 South Boston

Suite 800

Tulsa, OK 74103-3318

(918) 599-0621

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

195937



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Statement Pursuant To Rule 29.6 .....	i
Table Of Contents .....	ii
Table Of Cited Authorities .....	iv
Argument .....	1
I. ConAgra’s Arguments Are Largely Irrelevant To The Question On Certiorari. ....	1
II. ConAgra’s Argument That The Trial Court, And Unitherm, Should Have Divined What ConAgra Allegedly Intended, Because Of A Motion For Summary Judgment And Trial Brief, Is Meritless. ....	4
III. The Deadline For Submitting A Rule 50(b) Motion Is 10 Days After Entry Of Judgment, Not After Merely Receiving A Verdict. ....	9
IV. The Trial Court Did Not, And Could Not, Commit Error By Denying ConAgra’s Pre- Verdict Motion For JMOL, And Therefore There Can Be No Plain Error. ....	12
V. ConAgra Seeks To Have This Court Set Aside Long-Established Precedent. ....	13
VI. The Court Should Apply Its Interpretation Of Rule 50(b) To This Case. ....	14

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
VII. An Appellate Court Should Not Review For Sufficiency Of The Evidence In The First Instance Because It Is Too Far Removed From The Trial. ....	16
Conclusion .....	20

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Berry v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 450 (1941) . . . . .	19
<i>Biodex Corp v. Loredan Biomedical, Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 850 (Fed. Cir. 1991) . . . . .	9, 19
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Cone v. West Virginia Pulp &amp; Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947) . . . . .	7, 13, 20
<i>Duro-Last, Inc. v. Custom Seal, Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 1098 (Fed. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	8
<i>First Safe Deposit Nat'l Bank v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 337 F.2d 743 (1st Cir. 1964) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Glaros v. H.H. Robertson Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 1564 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 479 U.S. 1072 (1987) . . . . .	6
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't. of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia.</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991) . . . . .	15
<i>Johnson v. New York, New Haven &amp; Hartford R.R. Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 48 (1952) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 349 (1910) . . . . .	15
<i>Morrison Knudsen Corp. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 175 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mosser v. Fruehauf Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 77 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	9, 10
<i>Myers v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 52 P.3d 1014 (Okla. 2002) .....	6
<i>Neely v. Martin K. Eby Constr. Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 317 (1967) .....	12
<i>Nichols Constr. Corp. v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 808 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	9, 10
<i>Norton v. Snapper Power Equip.</i> , 806 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	9, 10
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995) .....	14, 15
<i>Robinson v. Neil</i> , 409 U.S. 505 (1973) .....	14
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....	14
<i>Shaw v. Edward Hines Lumber Co.</i> , 249 F.2d 434 (7th Cir. 1957) .....	9, 10
<i>Switzerland Cheese Ass'n. v. E. Horne's Market, Inc.</i> , 385 U.S. 23 (1966) .....	5
<i>Teneyck v. Omni Shoreham Hotel</i> , 365 F.3d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>Townsend v. Daniel, Mann, Johnson &amp; Mendenhall</i> , 196 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Varda, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 45 F.3d 634 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>Warkentien v. Vondracek</i> , 633 F.2d 1 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	9
<i>Whalen v. Unit Rig, Inc.</i> , 974 F. 2d 1248 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	5-6
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2071 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
<b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4) .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5 .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a) .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(b)(1) .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 .....	3, 4, 7, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a) .....	3, 4, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(1) .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(2) .....	9, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 .....	12

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

9 MARTIN H. REDISH, MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE, § 50.41 (3d ed. 2005) .....	14
